Table 10-77F-2

Standards of grade TOE/MTOE for MOS 77F

	
	
	
	
	Number of positions*
	

	Line
	Duty position
	Code
	Grade
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	Explanatory notes

	FSSP/Terminal operations

	1
	PETRL SUPPLY SP
	77F1O
	PFC
	1
	1
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Grades of additional positions will be in same pattern.`

	2
	PETRL SUPPLY SP
	77F1O
	SPC
	 
	1
	1
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pipeline operations

	3
	PUMP STATION OPR
	77F1O
	PFC
	
	1
	1
	2
	2
	3
	3
	3
	4
	4
	Grades of additional positions will be in same pattern.

	4
	PUMP STATION OPR
	77F1O
	SPC
	1
	1
	2
	2
	3
	3
	3
	4
	4
	5
	

	5
	PUMP STATION OPR
	77F2O
	SGT
	
	
	 
	
	
	
	1
	1
	1
	1
	

	Petroleum inventory operations

	6
	PETRL INV CONTROL SP
	77F1O
	SPC
	
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Grades of additional positions will be in same pattern.

	7
	PETRL INV CONTROL SP
	77F2O
	SGT
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	POL Support Company Force XXI 

	8
	PETRL SUPPLY SP

PETRL LT VEH OPR

ACFT FUEL HANDLER
	77F1O
	PFC
	
	
	
	1
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	Grades of additional positions will be in same pattern.



	9
	PETRL INV CONTROL SP

PETRL SUPPLY SP

PETRL HVY VEH OPR

ACFT FUEL HANDLER

PETRL LT VEH OPR
	77F1O
	SPC
	
	1
	1
	2
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	PETRL INV CONTROL SP

FUEL HANDLING SP

PETRL HV VEH OPR

ACFT FUEL HANDLER
	77F2O
	SGT
	1
	1
	2
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Aircraft & vehicle operations

	11
	ACFT FUEL HANDLER

FUEL HANDLING SP
	77F1O

77F1OH7
	PFC
	
	
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Grades of additional positions will be in same pattern.

	12
	ACFT FUEL HANDLER

FUEL HANDLING SP
	77F1O

77F1OH7
	SPC
	
	1
	1
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13
	ACFT FUEL HANDLER

FUEL HANDLING SP 
	77F1O

77F2OH7
	SGT
	1
	1
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Light Vehicle Operator

	14
	PETRL LT VEH OPR
	77F1OH7
	PFC
	1
	1
	2
	3
	3
	4
	5
	6
	6
	7
	Grades of additional positions will be in same pattern.

	15
	PETRL LT VEH OPR
	77F1OH7
	SPC
	
	1
	1
	1
	2
	2
	2
	2
	3
	3
	

	Heavy Vehicle Operator

	16
	PETRL HVY VEH OPR
	77F1OH7
	SPC
	1
	2
	2
	3
	3
	4
	5
	6
	6
	6
	Grades of additional positions will be in same pattern.

	17
	PETRL HVY VEH OPR
	77F2OH7
	SGT
	
	
	1
	1
	2
	2
	2
	2
	3
	4
	

	18
	VEHICLE DRIVER
	77F1O
	PFC
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	19
	CORPS/INSTL SUPPLY OPS
	77F2O
	SGT
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Petrl Div, MMC COSCOM (forward deploying) or TAACOM for management of packaged petrl products.

	20
	POL DIST QA SUPV

PETRL SUPPLY FOREMAN

PUMP STATION FOREMEN

AIRFIELD SVC SUPV

PERL VEH SUPV

PETRL SUPPLY SGT

CORPS/INSTL SUPPLY OPS

SECTION CHIEF

PETRL DISPATCH SGT
	77F3O

77F3OH7
	SSG
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1. ASSLT Co, one per CL III sec.

2. Avn Co (SOA).

3. Avn Svc Trp (AH-1)/

OH-58D) (2).

4. Base Spt Co FSB (2).

5. Bde Spt Co FSB.

6. Fwd Spt Co (Abn) SETA.

7. Fwd Spt Co, (AR-CAMB)/(MX-CAMB).

8. Fwd Spt Co (AR-Pure).

9. Fwd Spt Co (SOSB) (Abn). Position coded with SQI S.

10. Fwd Spt Co S&T Bn LID.

11. HDC Bde Spt Bn.

12. HDC Fwd Spt Bn (FXXI).

13. HHC AASLT Bn (2)/(UH-60/1) (2)/(UH-1/60) (2).

14. HHC ASSLT Hel Bn (SOA) (2).

15. HHC Atk Bn 

(AH-1)/(AH-64) (2)

16. HHC Avn Bn (SOA).

17. HHC Cbt Spt Avn Bn

18. HHC Cmd Avn Bn (EAC)/(Corps)(3).

19. HHC Corps Spt Cmd.

20. HHC Div Avn Bde (Abn).

21. HHC Div Avn Bde

(LID) (4) 

22. HHC Div Avn Bde (LID) 23. Cl III Grnd Sec.

24. HHC Hvy Hel Bn (SOA).

25. HHC Inf Bn (BFV/MG/CFV).

27. HHC Inf Bn (M113/ITV)/(Mech).

26. HHC Petrl Gp.

27. HHC QM Petrl PL&Tml Op Bn (3).

28. HHC Spt Avn Bn (3).

29. HHC Theater Spt Cmd.

30. HHC Tk Bn.

31. HHC, Div Avn Bde (LID) (4).

32. HHC/MMC Spt Cmd AASLT Div.

33. HHC/MMC Spt Cmd Abn/Hvy Div.

34. HHD QM Petrl Sup Bn.

35. HHSC MI Bn (ARB).

36. HHT ACS ACR.

37. HHT Air Recon Sqdn (2)

38. HHT Armd Cav Sqdn.

39. HHT Div Cav Sqdn/ (XXI).

40. HHT Regt Avn Sqdn (4).

41. Hq & Sup Co FSB LID.

42. Hq & Sup co MSB AASLT Div (2).

43. Hq & Sup Co MSB Abn Div (2).

44. Hq Hq&Svc Co MI Bn (CEWI)/(AE)/MIB Co.

45. HSC Spt Bn (Avn) (FXXI) (2).

46. HSC Spt Bn (Avn) Hvy Div (3).

47. Hvy Helicopter Co (4)

48. Hvy Helicopter Co, one per CL III sec.

49. Lt Utility Avn Co 

(UH-1).

50. Med Co Air Ambl (UH-1V)/(UH-60A).

51. MMC (Split-Ops) COSCOM  (3).

52. MMC Corps Spt Cmd.

53. MMC TA (4).

54. MMC TAACOM (2).

55. MMC Theater Spt Cmd (2).

56. QM ASSLT Hoseline Tm.

57. QM Aug EAD Spt Tm.

58. QM Co Div Spt Bn (2).

59. QM Force Provider Co (6).

60. QM Petrl PL&Tml Op Co (9).

61. QM Petrl Sup Co (8).

62. QM Plt (Force Provider).

63. QM Pol Equip & Maint Plt.

64. QM Pol Spt Plt (Corps) (4)/(EAC) (5).

65. QM S&T Bn LID Art Spt Det (3).

66. QM S&T Co Spt Bn SIB/Enhanced.

67. QM S&T Trp Spt Sqdn ACR.

68. QM Sup Co (2).

69. QM Sup Co Fwd Spt Bn. 70. Hvy Div/H/L/Idng (all 2).

71. QM Sup Co Spt Bn Hvy Div.

72. S&S Co MSB Hvy Div/H/L/ID (all 2).

73. S&T Co Spt Bn HSB.

74. S&T Trp Spt Sqdn ACR.

75. Spt Co SF Gp (Abn).

Sup Co MSB Hvy Div (2).

76. Spt Ops Sec.

77. POL Spt Co (FXXI) (16).

	21
	PLATOON SERGEANT
	77F4O
	SFC
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Principal NCO in petrl platoon. 

	22
	PETRL SGT

PETRL SUPPLY SGT

PETRL DIST SUPV

PETRL RQMTS SGT

PETRL DISPATCH SGT

PETRL OPS SGT

PETRL SGT
	77F4O
	SFC
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1. Base Spt Co FSB.

2. Cmd Avn Co (UH60).

3. Fwd Spt Co (Abn)/(SOSB)(Abn).

4. HDC Fwd Spt Bn (FXXI).

5. Hvy Hel Co.

6. HHC & Sp Trp TAACOM (2).

7. HHC CORPS Spt Cmd.

8. HHC DISCOM (FXXI)/LID.

9. HHC Div Avn Bde (Abn) (4).

10. HHC Petrl Gp (3).

11. HHC Spt Bn HSB/SIB.

12. HHC Spt Cmd Abn Div.

13. HHC Theater Spt Cmd (3).

14. HHC QM Petrl PL&Tml Op Bn (3).

15. HHC Spt Cmd AASLT Div.

16. HHD Corps Spt Bn.

17. HHD QM Petrl Sup Bn (2).

18. HHT Spt Sqdn ACR.

19. Hq & Main Spt Co SOSB (Abn).

20. Hq & Sup Co FSB AASLT/Abn Div.

21. Hq & Sup Co MSB LID.

22. HSC Spt Bn (AVN) (FXXI).

23. HSC Spt Bn (AVN) Hvy Div.

24. MMC (Split-Ops) COSCOM (5).

25. MMC, Corps Spt Cmd.

26. MMC TA (4).

27. MMC TAACOM.

28. MMC Theater Spt Cmd (5).

29. QM Petrl Liaison Tm.

30. QM Petrl P/L & Tml Op Co (4).

31. TA Avn Bn (USARSO).

32. POL Spt Co (FXXI) (2).

33. Water Spt Co (FXXI).

	23
	DETACHMENT SERGEANT
	77F4O
	SFC
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Principal NCO of Petrl Sup Bn Det comprising of 75 or less soldiers.

	24
	QUALITY ASSURANCE NCO

PETRL OPS SGT

PETRL SUPPLY SGT

CORPS/INSTL SUPPLY OPS

PETROLEUM NCO
	77F5O
	MSG
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1. HHC Army Svc Comp Cmd.

2. HHC Area Spt Gp.

3. HHC Corps Spt Cmd.

4. HHC DISCOM (FXXI).

5. HHC Petroleum Gp.

6. HHC Spt Cmd Abn Div.

7. HHC Spt Gp (Corps).

8. HHC QM Petrl PL&Tml Op Bn.

9. HHC Spt Cmd (AASLT Div).

10. HHC/MMC Spt Cmd (Abn Div).

11. HHC/MMC Spt Cmd Hvy Div.

12. HHC/MMC Spt Cmd LID.

13. HHD Area Spt Bn.

14. HHD Corps Spt Bn.

15. HHD QM Petrl Spt Bn.

16. HHD QM Sup & Svc Bn.

17. HHD QM Wtr Sup Bn.

18. MMC (SPLIT-OPS) COSCOM.

19. MMC Corps Spt Cmd.

20. MMC TA.

21. MMC TAACOM.

22. MMC Theater Spt Cmd.

23. QM Petrl Liaision Tm.

24. QM Petrl Sup Co/QM Aug Wtr Co (hqs).

25. QM Pol Spt Ops.

	25
	FIRST SERGEANT
	77F5M
	1SG
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1. Principal NCO in a        company performing petrl supply and dist functions with more than 75 soldiers.

2. Co Hq, HSC Spt Bn (Avn) Hvy Div.

	26
	PETRL DIST SGT

PETRL SUPPLY NCO
	77F5O
	SGM
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1. HHC Petroleum Gp (2).

2. HHC & Sp Trp TAACOM.

3. HHC Theater Spt Cmd.

	Notes:

1. *Blank spaces in this column indicate not applicable.

2. Unless other wise noted in explantory notes, single lines provide grading for one position only.  Numbers in (#) indicate total of multiple positions in SRC/organization.

3. When TOE/MTOE organizations are supported by an augmentation TDA, augmentation (A) and base paragraphs will be graded in the aggregate.

4. When no grading guidance is provided by this table for coding TOE/MTOE, TRADOC MSCs and Non-TRADOC specified proponent (TOE Combat Developers) will coordinate with the appropriate Branch Personnel Proponents (listed in AR 600-3) to support additional grading of manpower requirements.


